
 

C O L L I N  C O U N T Y  

Engineering Department  

4690 Community Avenue 

Suite 200 

McKinney, Texas 75071 

 972-548-3733 

www.col l incountytx.gov  
 

 

MEMO 
 
Date:    September 13, 2021 
 
To:   County Judge and Commissioners    
 
From:  Clarence Daugherty, P.E., Director of Engineering 
 
Subject:      Change Order No.1 to Contract with Mario Sinacola & Sons Excavating, Inc. for Frontier Pkwy 
               Collin County Project No. IFB 2020-303 
 
 
The Engineering Department requests that the contract with Mario Sinacola & Sons Excavating, Inc. be 
adjusted to allow for additional improvements to Frontier Pkwy. These improvements are the work required 
to repair the traffic signal and signal controller at Frontier Pkwy and the Southbound Service Road of the 
Dallas North Tollway (DNT SBSR). The repairs are necessary due to a traffic accident at the intersection. 
This work is proposed to be added to this project to facilitate and expedite the repairs.  
 
Change Order No. 1 results in a net contract increase of $84,516.98. The new total of the contract will be 
$22,002,484.48. A Budget Adjustment is proposed to move funds from the Dallas North Tollway Frontage 
Rd project in order to both remove the remaining funds from the DNT project and to cover the amount of 
the change order. 
 
The Budget Adjustment is as follows: $127,200.00  
FROM: Dallas North Tollway Southbound Frontage Road from US 380 to FM 428 
RI070050-4213-750300013-809250 (Consultants)  
TO: Frontier Pkwy; RI07014-4213-750300013-809280 (Construction) 
 
Recommended Action:  It is recommended that the Commissioners Court approve Change Order No. 1, 
increasing the Frontier Pkwy contract by $84,516.98, for a total of $22,002,484.48 and associated budget 
adjustment.  


