
COLLIN COUNTY   

FRONTIER PARKWAY PAVING AND DRAINAGE IMPROVEMENTS  

Dallas North Tollway to S.H. 289 (Preston Road) 

Project No. IFB 2020-303 

 

CHANGE  ORDER  NO. 3  
 
A. INTENT OF CHANGE ORDER 

The intent of this change order is to add a temporary wire span traffic signal at the Frontier Parkway - Worthington 

Way (Celina)/Victory Way (Prosper) intersection as soon as possible during on-going construction of this project; 

and then a permanent mast arm traffic signal at this same intersection once all paving elements are complete.  This 

change order modifies the Construction Plans and the Construction Contract entered between Collin County and 

Mario Sinacola & Sons Excavating, Inc. (MSSEI) for construction of the Frontier Parkway Paving and Drainage 

Improvements project, dated January 4, 2021 (Collin County Project No. IFB 2020-303) 

B. DESCRIPTION OF CHANGE 

The following revisions are hereby made to the Frontier Parkway Paving and Drainage Improvements project 

including all necessary paving geometric changes, pavement marking, signage, traffic signals and additional pay 

item quantities associated with the change: 

1. The following Paving geometric, pavement markings and signage plans are revised to accommodate the 

permanent mast arm traffic signal at the Victory Way/Worthington Way intersection:  Each revised sheet is 

numbered with “Sheet No. XXA” and shows “Change Order No. 3 – 04/29/2022” in the revision block of 

the title block.  These revised sheets replace the original construction plan sheet. 

 

Proposed Paving Geometric Control Sheets: 

GC17A – GC18A 
 
Paving Plan-Profile Sheets 

P16A – P18A 
P35A – P36A 
 
Permanent Signing, Marking, Barriers & Conduits 

PM16A – PM17A 
PM47A 
 

2. Furnish and install temporary wire span traffic signal in accordance with the plans and specification added by 

the Change Order No. 3 and utilizing the traffic signal controller, cabinet and battery back-up furnished by 

the City of Celina, complete in place and including all necessary survey layouts and construction traffic 

control measures.  The temporary wire span traffic signal is to be installed at the earliest opportunity and is to 

remain in service until the permanent pavement configuration at the intersection is complete and ready for 

use. 

3. Remove and dispose of temporary wire span traffic signal; furnish and install permanent mast arm traffic 

signal in accordance with the plans and specifications added by this Change Order No. 3 and utilizing the 

traffic signal controller and cabinet furnished by the City of Celina and including all necessary survey 

layouts and construction traffic control measures. 



Frontier Parkway Paving and Drainage Improvements  
Change Order No. 3– Temporary and Permanent Traffic Signals at Worthington Way/Victory Way 
Page 2 of 9 
 
 

J:\CLERICAL\Collin County\2016-137 CR5-Frontier Pkwy P&D\Specs\Change Orders\Change Order No. 3 - Victory_Worthington Traffic Signals\Change Order#3 v05.24.2022.docx  

4. New Construction Plan Sheet added to the construction plan set by this Change Order No. 3 are prepared by 

Lee Engineering, signed, and dated April 5, 2022.: 

Traffic Signals at Frontier Pkwy at Worthington/Victory Way:  TS-1 through TS-54 

C. EFFECT OF CHANGE ON CONTRACT AMOUNT 

This change order will have the following effect on the cost of this project: 

 
 

 

Original Contract Amount: $21,917,967.50

Change Order No. 1 $84,516.98

Change Order No. 2 $975,536.93

Change Order No. 3 $633,962.85

Revised Contract Amount: $23,611,984.26

 
 

MSSEI’s Request for Proposal 021, dated May 10,2022 (Attachment No. 1) is hereby made a part of this Change Order 

No. 3.  Should the actual construction quantities for any individual item listed in this proposal exceed, or be less than, 

the estimated quantities, the lump sum change order amount for new Pay Items CO-3.1 or CO-3.2 shall be adjusted up 

or down accordingly using the unit prices for that item.      

 
  

Item 

No. Description

Previous Quantity

(Through CO-2)

Quantity 

This Change 

Order No. 3

Quantity

This Change 

Order No. 3 Unit

 Contract 

Unit Price 

 Extended 

Amount 

1-114 Flexible Base Compacted In Place (8" Type A Grade 2) 82,050 83 82,133 S.Y. 15.00$         1,245.00$          

1-117 Construct 9-inch Continuously Reinforced Concrete Pavement 72,410 62 72,472 S.Y. 50.00$         3,100.00$          

1-121 Construct 48-inch Deep Moisture Treated Subgrade & 8 Ft. PVC Barrier 87,835 140 87,975 S.Y. 4.00$          560.00$            

1-126 Construct 6-inch Reinforced Concrete Sidewalk 5,731 110 5,841 S.Y. 50.00$         5,500.00$          

1-127 Construct Barrier Free Ramps (Type 7) 16 8 24 Ea. 2,000.00$    16,000.00$        

1-198

Furnish and Install (100 mil) (W) 12" (SLD) Pavement Marker Line 

(Pedestrian Crossing) 435 340 775 L.F. 4.00$          1,360.00$          

1-199

Furnish and Install (100 mil) (W) 24" (SLD) Pvmt. Marker Line (Stop-

Diagonal Line-Ped) 674 118 792 L.F. 6.00$          708.00$            

1-214

Furnish & Install 2-inch PVC Conduit w/Detectable Tape & Pull String 

(Lighting) 4,891 92 4,983 L.F. 11.00$         1,012.00$          

BASE  BID  SCHEDULE 1 :  Subtotal Amount  Change Order No. 3 29,485.00$      

NEW PAY ITEMS:  Change Order No. 3

CO-3.1 Temporary Wire Span Traffic Signal at Victory Way /Worthington Dr. 0 1 1.0 LS 107,061.44$ 107,061.44$      

CO-3.2 Permanent Mast Pole Traffic Signal at Victory Way/Worthington Dr. 0 1 1.0 LS 497,416.41$ 497,416.41$      

New Pay Items:  Subtotal Amount  Change Order No. 3  604,477.85$    

TOTAL AMOUNT, Change Order No. 3: 633,962.85$    



Frontier Parkway Paving and Drainage Improvements  
Change Order No. 3– Temporary and Permanent Traffic Signals at Worthington Way/Victory Way 
Page 3 of 9 
 
 

J:\CLERICAL\Collin County\2016-137 CR5-Frontier Pkwy P&D\Specs\Change Orders\Change Order No. 3 - Victory_Worthington Traffic Signals\Change Order#3 v05.24.2022.docx  

D. EFFECT OF CHANGE ON CONTRACT TIME 

The work required under this change order will not add any additional calendar days to this project. 

Change Order No. 1 0 Calendar Days

Change Order No. 2 0 Calendar Days

Change Order No. 3 0 Calendar Days

Change Order No. 4 0 Calendar Days

Revised Contract Time 633 Calendar Days

 
 

The permanent signal items have an estimated lead time of 180 days from the time submittals are approved. If the 

signal work affects the project schedule’s critical path, it is understood and agreed that additional time and overhead 

may be required.   The time frame for installation of the temporary signals will depend on receiving the items to be 

supplied by the owner and installation of the power supply by the electric company. 

E. AGREEMENT 

By the signatures below of duly authorized agents, Collin County, Texas and Mario Sinacola & Sons 

Excavation, Inc. do hereby agree to append this Change Order No. 3 to the original contract between 

themselves, dated January 4, 2021. 

 
COLLIN COUNTY,  TEXAS  MARIO SINACOLA & SONS EXCAVATION, INC. 

Owner  Contractor 

By:   By:  
 (signature)   (signature) 

Name:   Name:  
 (print name)   (print name) 

Title:   Title:  

Date:   Date:  

Attest:   Attest:  

 
ATTACHMENTS:   

1. Mario Sinacola & Sons Excavating, Inc. RFP No. 21, May 10, 2022 (BHC Mark-ups) 

2. Paradigm Traffic Systems, Inc. Quotation v04/11/2022 for Traffic Controller, Cabinet and BBU System 

3. City of Celina Purchase Order issued to Paradigm Traffic Systems, Inc. (PO Number 22-00003863) 

4. Revised Construction Plan Sheets numbered “XXA” and marked, “Change Order No. 3” in the revision 

block of the plan sheet.  These sheets replace the current plan sheets. 

5. New Construction Plan Sheets:  Worthington Way/Victory Way Traffic Signal Plans by Lee Engineering 

dated 04-05-2022, Sheets TS-1 through TS-54w 



Frontier Parkway Paving and Drainage Improvements  
Change Order No. 3– Temporary and Permanent Traffic Signals at Worthington Way/Victory Way 
Page 4 of 9 
 
 

J:\CLERICAL\Collin County\2016-137 CR5-Frontier Pkwy P&D\Specs\Change Orders\Change Order No. 3 - Victory_Worthington Traffic Signals\Change Order#3 v05.24.2022.docx  

 



Frontier Parkway Paving and Drainage Improvements  
Change Order No. 3– Temporary and Permanent Traffic Signals at Worthington Way/Victory Way 
Page 5 of 9 
 
 

J:\CLERICAL\Collin County\2016-137 CR5-Frontier Pkwy P&D\Specs\Change Orders\Change Order No. 3 - Victory_Worthington Traffic Signals\Change Order#3 v05.24.2022.docx  

 



Frontier Parkway Paving and Drainage Improvements  
Change Order No. 3– Temporary and Permanent Traffic Signals at Worthington Way/Victory Way 
Page 6 of 9 
 
 

J:\CLERICAL\Collin County\2016-137 CR5-Frontier Pkwy P&D\Specs\Change Orders\Change Order No. 3 - Victory_Worthington Traffic Signals\Change Order#3 v05.24.2022.docx  
 



Frontier Parkway Paving and Drainage Improvements  
Change Order No. 3– Temporary and Permanent Traffic Signals at Worthington Way/Victory Way 
Page 7 of 9 
 
 

J:\CLERICAL\Collin County\2016-137 CR5-Frontier Pkwy P&D\Specs\Change Orders\Change Order No. 3 - Victory_Worthington Traffic Signals\Change Order#3 v05.24.2022.docx  

 



Frontier Parkway Paving and Drainage Improvements  
Change Order No. 3– Temporary and Permanent Traffic Signals at Worthington Way/Victory Way 
Page 8 of 9 
 
 

J:\CLERICAL\Collin County\2016-137 CR5-Frontier Pkwy P&D\Specs\Change Orders\Change Order No. 3 - Victory_Worthington Traffic Signals\Change Order#3 v05.24.2022.docx  

 



Frontier Parkway Paving and Drainage Improvements  
Change Order No. 3– Temporary and Permanent Traffic Signals at Worthington Way/Victory Way 
Page 9 of 9 
 
 

J:\CLERICAL\Collin County\2016-137 CR5-Frontier Pkwy P&D\Specs\Change Orders\Change Order No. 3 - Victory_Worthington Traffic Signals\Change Order#3 v05.24.2022.docx  

 

3- 


