COLLIN COUNTY

FRONTIER PARKWAY PAVING AND DRAINAGE IMPROVEMENTS
Dallas North Tollway to S.H. 289 (Preston Road)
Project No. IFB 2020-303

CHANGE ORDER NO.7

A. INTENT OF CHANGE ORDER

This change order modifies the Construction Plans and the Construction Contract entered between Collin County

and Mario Sinacola and Sons Excavation, Inc. (MSSEI) for construction of the Frontier Parkway Paving and

Drainage Improvements project, dated January 4, 2021 (Collin County Project No. IFB 2020-303).

The intent of this change order is as follows:

)

3)

The stone veneer (Pay Item 2-123) installed by MSSEI on the C221 Traffic Rail (Pay Item 2-122) on BNSF
Overpass has failed. Large sections of the stone veneer have “delaminated” from the traffic rail on both the
vehicle traffic side and the pedestrian side of the rail.

MSSEI has committed to replace the originally specified stone veneer at no cost to the Stakeholders.
The agreed contract value of that effort is $258, 888.00 (See Exhibit 1- MSSEI RFP 039, dated April
23, 2025, New Option B-2).

The City of Prosper and the City of Celina now desire to remove the C221 Traffic Rail and Stone Veneer in
its entirety and replace it with a replacement C221 Traffic Rail constructed with the Town of Prosper Spec
Formliners Inc. “Ashlar Stone” Form Liner Pattern No. 1502, and coated with coating system and color(s)
as specified by the Town of Prosper. The agreed value of that work cffort is $423.841.56 (See Exhibit 1 -
MSSEI RFP (039, dated April 23, 2025, New Option A).

The project Stakeholders have committed to paying for that portion of the reconstruction cost of the C221
Traffic Rail with the Town of Prosper form liner and coating system, that is over and above the MSSEI cost
proposal to replace the original stone veneer ($423,841.56 - $258,888.00 = $164,953.56). (See Exhibit 1 -
MSSEI RFP 039, dated April 23, 2025, New Option A — New Option B-2).

DESCRIPTION OF CHANGE

1) This Change Order No. 7 covers the added cost to completely remove and dispose of the originally installed

1,206 linear feet of C221 Traffic Rail (Pay Item 2-122) and the 6,440 S.F. of Stone Veneer (Pay Item 2-123)
and replace with TxDOT Bridge Division Standard, Traffic Rail Retrofit Guide for Concrete Rails, Detail

C-Rail-R, dated Sept. 2019 (Exhibit 2), and using the form liner and coating system specified above,

including all required traffic control measures, complete in place.



Frontier Parkway Paving and Drainage Improvements
Change Order No. 7 v06.11.2025
Page 2 of 9

C.

EFFECT OF CHANGE ON CONTRACT AMOUNT

This change order will have the following effect on the construction contract amount of this project:

Previous Quantity This
Ttem Quantity Change Order Revised Contract |Total Amount of|
No. Description (Through CO-6) No. 7 Quantity Units Price Change

Completely Remove and Dispose of C221 Traffic Rail

(Pay Ttem 2-122) and Stone Veneer (Pay Ttem 2-123) and

Construct new TxDOT Retrofit C221 Traffic Rail with

"Ashlar Stone" Form Liner and Town of Prosper specfied

coating system, complete in place including all necessary

C0-7.1 |traffic control. 0.00 1.00 1.00 LS. $ 164953561 8§ 164,953.56
Total Change Order No. 7 - Remove and Replace C221 Traffic Rail:] §  164,953.56
Original Contract Amount $ 21,917,967.50
Change Order No. 1 $ 84,516.98
Change Order No. 2 $ 975,536.93
Change Order No. 3 $ 633,962.85
Change Order No. 4 $ 380,138.11
Change Order No. 5 $ 458,659.96
Change Order No. 6 $ 148,415.78
Change Order No. 7 $ 164,953.56
Revised Contact Amount: $ 24,764,151.67
D. EFFECT OF CHANGE ON CONTRACT TIME

The work required under this change order adds 0 calendar days to this project

Original Contract Amount 633  Calendar Days
Change Order No. | 0 Calendar Days
Change Order No. 2 0 Calendar Days
Change Order No. 3 0 Calendar Days
Change Order No. 4 0 Calendar Days
Change Order No. 5 51 Calendar Days
Change Order No. 6 0 Calendar Days
Change Order No. 7 0 Calendar Days
Revised Contact Amount: 684  Calendar Days

JACLERICAL\Collin County\2016-137 CRS-Frontier Phwy P&D\Specs\Change Orders\Change Order No. 7 - 7-Eleven Sidewalk (Prosper)\Change Order #7 v06.11.2025.docx



Frontier Parkway Paving and Drainage Improvements
Change Order No. 7 v06.11.2025
Page 3 of 9

E. AGREEMENT

By the signatures below of duly authorized agents, Collin County, Texas and Mario Sinacola & Sons

Excavation, Inc. do hereby agree to append this Change Order No. 7 to the original contract between

themselves, dated January 4, 2021.

COLLIN COUNTY, TEXAS

// 7 ¢ ,7
MARIO sm:c/o@i SONsé(oAATION, INC.

Owner

By:

(signature)
Name:

(print name)
Title:
Date:
Attest:

ATTACHMENTS:

1. Exhibit 1: MSSEI RFP 039, dated April 23, 2025

ntragtor
/ ’
By: )

% (s?gnalure)
Name: / [)(,&4 g : ,/‘%_C Sl
¢ (print name)

- )
Title: M( %3 ?/L-g QNOL T @ F C/ﬂﬁ_mc,\/f
Date: r‘?' - /L{ ’&5‘_’

Attest:

2. Exhibit 2: TxDOT Bridge Division Standard, Traffic Rail Retrofit Guide for Concrete Rails,
Detail C-Rail-R, dated Sept. 2019 (4 Sheets)

J:\CLERICAL\Collin County\2016-137 CRS-Frontier Pkwy P&D\Specs\Change Orders\Change Order No. 7 - 7-Eleven Sidewalk (Prosper)\Change Order #7 v06.11.2025.docx



Frontier Parkway Paving and Drainage Improvements
Change Order No. 7 v06.11.2025

Page 4 of 9

SINACOLA

April 23, 2025

Change Order No. 7 - Exhibit 1
MSSE RFP 039, April 23, 2025

Collin County - Engineering

4690 Community Ave.

Suite 200

vicKinney, Texas 75071

~ RFP 039

PROPOSAL

ATTENTION: Wis. Bridell Miers, PE, CFM
We propose to furnish all labor, materials and equipment necessary to
construct the following described worlc:

PROJECT: Frontier Parloway from DNT to Preston

LOCATION: Collin County, Texas

SCOPE OF WORK: - . )
Per your request below you will find the three options that are surrounding the removal & replacement of
the stone veneer on the Frontier Parkway Bridge Rall

Bid ltem Description Quantity | Unit Unit Bid Total Bid
Remove & Replace Existing Concrete Rail & stone
NEW Option A veneer with concrete raif with CIP from liner per 1,182 LF 358.58 [ § 423,841.56

NEW Option B-1

Town of Prosper Pattern Standard

Remove & Replace Existing Coronado Stone
Vencer on existing concrete traffic rail with GG&S

6,440

SF

52.73

1

]

339,581.20

NEW Option B-2

NEW Option C-1

Remave & Replace Existing Coronado Stane
Veneer on existing concrete traffic rail with J&A

Remove ExlIsting Coronado Stone Vencer on
existing concrete traffic rail and install new
Coronado Stone on the face of existing cancrete
rall (traffic side), and paint the existing concrete
rall on the pedestrian side with GG&S

6,440

6,440

SF

SF

40.20

30.31

o

258,888.,00

195,196.40

NEW Option C-2

Remove Existing Corohado Stone Veneer on
existing concrete traffic rail and install new
Coronado Stone on the face of existing concrete
rall (traffic side}, and paint the existing concrete
rail on the pedestrian side with J&A

6,440

SF

25.32

TOTAL =

163,060.80

TBD

J\CLERICAL\Collin County\2016-137 CR5-Frontier Pkwy P&D\Specs\Change Orders\Change Order No. 7 - 7-Eleven Sidewalk (Prosper)\Change Order #7 v06.11.2025.docx



Frontier Parkway Paving and Drainage Improvements
Change Order No. 7 v06.11.2025

Page 5 of 9
Change Order No. 7 - Exhibit 1 (Cont.)
MSSE RFP 039, April 23, 2025
Noies: Per your request, Sinacola has provided REP 039, that includes all labor, equipment, matedals and traffic control

associated with the three dilferent oplions Lo address the (ailing stone veneer an the Frontier Parlkwaay Bridpe Rall,
IUls important to note that in speaking with Coronado's recommended installers that they will not provide &
warranty on this work that is free from cracking or delamination given the bridge span lengths and the deflection
found throughout the bridge deck.

Option A includes Sinacola removing the existing concrete railing and reinstalling another concrete railing with a
Town of Prasper approved form liner pattern, and painting it in accordance with the Town's standards.

Option 8-1 includes Sinacola removing the reraining stone veneer an both sides of the existing traffic railing, and
providing all materials for GG&S ta install Caoronada's stone veneer an hoth sides of the existing traffic railing,

\

Option B-2 includes Sinacala removing the remaining stane veneer on both sides of the existing traffic railing, and
providing all materials for I&A to install Coronado's stone veneer on hoth sides of the existing traffic railing,

Option C-1 includes Sinacola removing the remaining stone veneer on both sides of the existing traffic railing, and
providing all materfals for GG&S to install Coronado’s stone veneer on the traffic side and sand blast & paint the
pedestrian side with Town of Prosper Approved Color.

Option C-2 includes Sinacola removing the remaining stone veneer on both sides of the existing traffic railing, and
providing all materials for J&A to install Coronado's stone veneer an the traffic side and sand blast & paint the
pedestrian side with Town of Prasper Approved Color,

Please know that given the uncertainty surrounding the questionahle application of the proposed stone veneer
neither Sinacola, or any of the aforementioned subcontractors, will warranty any of the stone veneer related
options outlined above.

Should yog}/yvlé any q}{}st!}ans, or need clarificatlon regarding this proposal, please feel free to contact this office.

//"J“ S
&aﬂfw 5 Missler

te President of Operatlons

Heavy Civil Construction  100% Employee-Owned

10960 Research Read « Frisco, Texas 75033 « www.mariosinacola.com = 214.387.3900

JACLERICAL\Collin County\2016-137 CRS-Frontier Pkwy P&D\Specs\Change Orders\Change Order No. 7 - 7-Eleven Sidewalk (Prosper)\Change Order #7 v06.11.2025.docx



—] @ 11J0¥13Y TIvy ZS51 40 NOILVAITI AYMGQVOH
|

o c 2t
TN Y] PR SINIOT dX3 9715 HilMm Sih3g 1V SIN3WINGY 1/ q
H-TVE-D L e e S e R T T T T T A T L M N

©

SANIOf aX3 8vIS LNOHUM SIN38 1V

beyesananesa

(piepuels e Se pasn 2q 03 joN) 1| . ||
(2651 @ ¥iSS ‘1SS1 ‘Z20vD
‘20vL '1ZzD ‘7ZZ2 ‘12zt

S7Ivd 313YONOD
404 34IN9 114049134

papuns wonerodsuTy 10 JUSUNIBdaQ SEXAL \

worsmig
adprg

P 40 1 L33HS

SAINIOr ¢X3 8vIS LAOHLIM SIN3IE 1V

- .
s |

J

|

0

W e b vag g

(D LIJ0YL3Y TIVY Z20rL 40 NOILVAITI AvYMavoy
SINIOf dX3 @715 HIIM SIN3G 1v ﬁ ISR
A - ; L

=

- s 9
[T Y

118, Oy (2D 9 JZEL

| @ LI40¥L3Y TIVY [Z2Z1 40 NOILVAITI AVMAv oY
SLINIOf ¢X3 8ViS LAOHLIM SiN39 iV SLNIOT dX3 8ViS H.LIM SIN3§ iv — E

S

| | 1

o =

DessaNy

TIQIIXE — L ON J9p10 95Ueq)

€0£-070T 941 "ON 333'0aq
sjuowaAoxdwy sfeurer( pue Suiaed Aemdred Jonuol]



XIOPSTOE YA L1 4opa) o) (adsu) yp

- I o
]

Y-7Iv4-2

(piepuEIs © Se pPasn 3G o) JoN)
(ZS5L ® Y1SS 'ISSL ‘Z0¥2
‘20¥L ‘12ZD ‘TZTL ‘rZeL)
SvY 3134ONOD

Y04 30IN9 Lid0¥13¥

e
afpug

uoneodsuely Jo uauLEdaQ BEXRL \

40 T L33HS

vy 2654

WYY 7554

qers Auigea g

(9#) 2v3a uve
BOHINY

@ SYOHIONY JAISIHQY ONISN STIYMONIM NO SNOILI3S LIJ0d13Y TV

VY YISS

i9¢) v3 wve
HOHONY

TIVY Z0vD % Zord

WYY 22D ¥ ZTTL 12T

P23 o §

)]

@©SYOHINY IAISIHAY DONISN SIS IFL3YONOD NO SNOILI3IS LIJ0Y¥L3Y TIVY
IV Zord § zovl

WYY YISS

Vi 2

i Buitn
]

1w

®

o135 Builsin g
w0 L

XN

S0

e

630 £ 93eq

STOT'T1°90A L *ON I9pIQ d5uey)
siuowoAoxduy oFeurel( pue Juired Aemdjred Ionuog



XOOPCIOTTT DS L 430 SBUD | (33xdstisct) YPONIPIS UINAF-, = £ “UN SPA) IWUOY\S13pag) DD SIS\ GPl KT SIALS-CHD LE 1D IBTIIN SO RTEIIRT IS

7 T

T s S

W

i

g-1vy-0
(pIEPURIS £ 5B PIsH AQ 03 JON)

{2554 ® YISS "ISSL 'ZOPD

20kt IZED T2TTL IZZ L)

SUVY JLIHINOD
04 FQINO L1408 13

povpusss | vonenodsun jo yauiiudog svxal ff
wopING .
] , n‘«

5 a2y R ge

FOEL Bud yise

@ SNVJS (WYO4 Nvd)

292 NO S
11404134 VY

NOILDIS

ve WSS

STVi3Iq A18W3SSY ONY
{3SNOI1d0 1708 YOHINY

=]

x

<ing rage

[EREIVRE R R IR E T e

&

ray eany

5905 Lansieg

Y130 A18WISSY {8#)0Y Hve

i
.
1
%

[T p—

@'51709 YOHDNY ONISN S8v1S NO SNOILD3IS 1IJ0¥13Y 1Ivy
1554

HYH YLSS

EpN
ERg

3

630 g 9deq
STOT'11°904 £ "'ON 19pIQ 38ueyD

syswsaoxdwy oSeurel(q pue Fuiaeg AemyIed ISTUOL]



OPCTELE YA L1 4API ST (I014) YIS WNITf - £ “UN 4Opi() FTHOHDNSp4) WD SIS\ ] AT ANUOL-EH T LE -9 10TV MIONTEIPAT VT

]
q-11vY-2
{piepuels ¢ se poasn g 03 JoN)
(255.L % ¥iS§ “Is6L "Zo¥D
‘20pd 12223 2224 122 L)
STIvY FALIYIONOD

Y04 IAIND 1140¥L13Y

pupums | vonuiodsusis o woanmdoq voxas A
S

Y S0 P LdAMS

V715 HOVOYddY HULIM STIVMONIM d3YYT4
YO TITIVUYL ONILSIXI 40 NOILDIIS

ADIHL oZ8 NYHL SSIT STIVMINIM
T3TIVYVL DONILSIX3 40 NOILD3IS

o

PEITTRY:

205 —wf

g
it

0 Gisurg

ope

D
1ive

Prad Wi GUI00N 3403 Bl £ 4t VD @ W ot .:,w.i@

) TN ]

w jo Spua pay,

@HSITdWYXIF LI40¥ 138 VY (1
OEGE] T 3573

7

TR R ferd
¢

Fae vy |

®

@R By ell
[EREEE e

Py

630 6 99eg
STOT'11°90A L "ON 10px( oduey)
stuowaaordur sfeurel( pue Suiaeg Aemdred 1onuol]



